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September 21, 2007
Richard M. Egan, President

Direct File Online Political Resources
P.O. Box 362
504 Van Ness Ave.
Fresno, California  93721

RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance
         Our File No. I-07-153
Dear Mr. Egan:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Since your request is general in nature and does not seek advice regarding a specific public official, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.

QUESTION

What are the contribution limits applicable to State Assembly, Senate, and other statewide committees when making contributions to a candidate for non-partisan local  office where there is no local ordinance limiting the amount of contributions? 
CONCLUSION

The Act does not generally limit contributions in connection with local elections. The Act imposes limits on contributions to candidates for elective state office and on contributions to committees that make contributions to candidates for elective state office (Sections 85301-85303).  The Act also limits to $3,600 contributions made by a candidate for elective state office to another candidate for elective state office.  (Section 85305; Regulation 18535.)   However, the Act’s contribution limits do not apply to elections for local office.  You will need to contact each jurisdiction to determine if it has a local campaign ordinance.  The Commission does not advise regarding the validity of local ordinances.  
FACTS


You are the president for Direct File, an online political filing service approved by the Secretary of State as a software vendor in compliance with the California Electronic Filing Act.  You regularly receive questions from candidates and campaign treasurers about various contribution and reporting issues.  You request information regarding contribution limits applicable to State Assembly, Senate, and other statewide committees/accounts to a candidate for non-partisan local office (e.g. city council or board of supervisors who run in a June 2008 election and may face a run-off election in November, 2008) where there is no local ordinance limiting the amount of contributions to the recipient.     
ANALYSIS

As a general rule, the Political Reform Act occupies the field with respect to campaign finance law in California, even at the local level.  However, the Act specifically grants to local agencies the power to enact certain ordinances that govern the financing of local elections. Section 81013 provides:

“Nothing in this title prevents the Legislature or any other state or local agency from imposing additional requirements on any person if the requirements do not prevent the person from complying with this title ....” (Emphasis added.)
I hope this response answers your question.  If you have other questions on this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.






Sincerely,







Scott Hallabrin







General Counsel

By:  Cynthia A. Jones

       Political Reform Consultant II

       Technical Assistance Division

CAJ:jgl
Enclosure

�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed).





